
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 18th July, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Robert Rigby 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   9-11 RICHMOND BUILDINGS, LONDON, W1D 3HF (Pages 5 - 28) 

 2.   CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 
1QA 

(Pages 29 - 66) 

 3.   LORDS VIEW ONE, ST JOHN'S WOOD ROAD, 
LONDON, NW8 7HJ 

(Pages 67 - 92) 

 4.   11 PIMLICO ROAD, LONDON, SW1W 8NA (Pages 93 - 
104) 

 5.   31-33 SHEPHERD MARKET, LONDON, W1J 7PT (Pages 105 - 
120) 

 6.   8-13 BIRD STREET, LONDON, W1U 1BU (Pages 121 - 
136) 

 7.   50 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, LONDON, W1U 5HN (Pages 137 - 
146) 

 



 
 

 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
10 July 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 18th July 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/00688/FULL 
 
 
 
 
West End 

9-11 
Richmond 
Buildings 
London 
W1D 3HF 
 

Demolition of existing front and rear façades and 
construction of replacement facades in new 
position incorporating full height front and rear 
extensions to provide additional office 
accommodation; extension to the undercroft; 
rooftop extension and relocation of the two 
existing residential units at 4th floor to the new 
5th floor level, roof terraces at front fifth floor 
level and on the main roof, refurbishment of 
offices in remainder of the building and 
associated works. 

 
 

Recommendation  
 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 
i) A financial contribution of £91,000 towards the Council's affordable housing fund (index linked and 
payable on commencement of the development); 
ii) a Crossrail payment of £62,397; 
iii) car club membership for each of the two residential flats for 25 years;  
iv) Monitoring costs of £500 for each of the above clauses. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within two months, then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the per
[...]

17/02635/TCH 
 
 
Churchill 

11 Pimlico 
Road 
London 
SW1W 8NA 
 

Use of the public highway for the placing of 3 
tables, 12 chairs and two planters in an area 
measuring 1.7m (at its widest point) x 7.6m on 
the Ranelagh Grove frontage. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5. RN(s) :  

17/03726/FULL 
 
 
West End 

31-33  
Shepherd 
Market 
London 
W1J 7PT 
 

Use of premises as a mixed use restaurant and 
outdoor shisha smoking venue (sui generis) 
including use of an area of the public highway 
measuring 2.1m x 7.6m for the placing of 12 
tables and 24 chairs.  Installation of two awnings 
along the Shepherd Market (retrospective 
application). 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

17/02499/FULL 
17/03483/TCH 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

8-13  
Bird Street 
London 
W1U 1BU 
 

1. Installation of an openable shopfront and 
aluminium and glass entrance screen. 

2. Use of an area of the public highway 
measuring 14.65m x 0.79m for the 
placing of 12 chairs and 6 tables in 
connection with restaurant use. 

 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Refuse planning permission – Amenity grounds 
2. Refuse planning permission – Amenity and highway safety grounds. 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s) :  
17/00989/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

50 
Marylebone 
High Street 
London 
W1U 5HN 
 

Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission 
dated 21 April 2015 (RN 14/11015/FULL) for, 
'Part redevelopment with alterations and 
extensions for restaurant (Class A3) and retail 
(Class A1) use on basement and ground floors 
with six flats at first, second and third floors and 
plant to first floor rear level', in order to allow an 
extension to the terminal hour for the restaurant 
over basement and ground floor level on 
Monday to Saturday nights from 00.00 to 00.30 
(Sundays, Bank Holidays and other public 
holidays are unaffected). 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 18th July 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 9-11 Richmond Buildings, London, W1D 3HF,   
Proposal Demolition of existing front and rear façades and construction of 

replacement facades in new position incorporating full height front and 
rear extensions to provide additional office accommodation; extension to 
the undercroft; rooftop extension and relocation of the two existing 
residential units at 4th floor to the new 5th floor level, roof terraces at front 
fifth floor level and on the main roof, refurbishment of offices in remainder 
of the building and associated works. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Almondbox Property Limited 

Registered Number 17/00688/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 February 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

30 January 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 
i) A financial contribution of £91,000 towards the Council's affordable housing fund (index linked and 
payable on commencement of the development); 
ii) a Crossrail payment of £62,397; 
iii) car club membership for each of the two residential flats for 25 years;  
iv) Monitoring costs of £500 for each of the above clauses. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within two months, then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additi
[...]
he cycle storage for any other purpose.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015. And to make sure that its appearance is suitable and contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of theSt Johns Wood Conservation Area.  This is as 
set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and paras 
10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

  
 
24 

 
You must provide the waste store shown on drawing 208-203 I before anyone moves into the 
property. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the hotel. 
You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to be 
collected. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose.  (C14DC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
25 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must apply to us for approval of a method statement 
explaining the measures you will take to protect the trees on and close to the site. You must not 
start any demolition, site clearance or building work, and you must not take any equipment, 
machinery or materials for the development onto the site, until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved details.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect trees and the character and appearance of the site as set out in S38 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 (A), ENV 16 and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R31CC)  

  
 
26 

 
You must apply to us for our approval of details of an auditable system of arboricultural site 
supervision and record keeping prepared by an arboricultural consultant who is registered with 
the Arboricultural Association, or who has the level of qualifications and experience needed to be 
registered. The details of such supervision must include:  
 

Page 59



 Item No. 

 2 
 

i) identification of individual responsibilities and key personnel. 
ii) induction and personnel awareness of arboricultural matters. 
iii) supervision schedule, indicating frequency and methods of site visiting and record keeping 
iv) procedures for dealing with variations and incidents. 
 
You must not start any demolition, site clearance or building work, and you must not take any 
equipment, machinery or materials for the development onto the site, until we have approved 
what you have sent us.  You must then adhere to the approved supervision schedule. 
 
You must produce written site supervision reports after each site monitoring visit, demonstrating 
that you have carried out the supervision and that the tree protection is being provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme. If any damage to trees, root protection areas or other 
breaches of tree protection measures occur then details of the incident and any 
mitigation/amelioration must be included You must send copies of each written site supervision 
record to us within five days of the site visit.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the trees on the site are adequately protected during building works.  This is 
as set out in S38 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 (A), ENV 16 and ENV 
17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R31AC)  

  
 
27 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of a hard and soft landscaping scheme 
which includes the number, size, species and position of trees and shrubs. You must not start 
work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You 
must then carry out the landscaping and planting within 3 months of completing the dev
[...]

For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 31-33 , Shepherd Market, London, W1J 7PT  
Proposal Use of premises as a mixed use restaurant and outdoor shisha smoking 

venue (sui generis) including use of an area of the public highway 
measuring 2.1m x 7.6m for the placing of 12 tables and 24 chairs.  
Installation of two awnings along the Shepherd Market (retrospective 
application). 

Agent Mr Motaz Aladas 

On behalf of Mr Motaz Aladas 

Registered Number 17/03726/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

2 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises a three storeys plus basement building on the south east corner of the 
junction between Shepherd’s Market and Trebeck Street. The site is not listed, but is located within 
the Mayfair Conservation Area. The lawful use of the basement and ground floors is as a restaurant 
(Class A3) with office on the first floor and residential accommodation on the  second floor.  
 
Permission is sought for the use of the basement and ground floor for restaurant and shisha 
purposes (sui generis), use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.1m x 7.6m for the placing 
of 12 tables and 24 chairs and the installation of two awnings along the Shepherd Market frontage. 
 
The key issue is the impact of the proposed use on local amenity. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in land use, amenity, design and conservation grounds 
(subject to amending conditions) and complies with the policies set out in the Unitary Development 
Plan (UDP) and Westminster's City Plan and is therefore recommended for approval for a temporary 
period of one year to enable the amenity aspects of the proposal to be monitored. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 

3. LOCATIO
[...]
nse from Planning Enforcement Team, dated 15 May 2017 
4. Response from Environmental Health, dated 7 June 2017 

Page 113



 Item No. 

 5 
 

5. Response from Environmental Health, dated 14 June 2017 
6. Response from Highways Planning Manager, dated 30 June 2017 
7. Letter from occupier of Flat 19, 100 Lancaster Gate, dated 31 May 2017  

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICEr:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT PQUAYLE@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 
 
 

Page 114



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

Page 115



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 31-33 , Shepherd Market, London, W1J 7PT 
  
Proposal: Use of premises as a mixed use restaurant and outdoor shisha smoking venue (sui 

generis) including use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.1m x 7.6m for 
the placing of 12 tables and 24 chairs.  Installation of two awnings along the 
Shepherd Market frontage. 

  
Reference: 17/03726/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing AC/31-33/2017/A received 26 June 2017 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
  
* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
* between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and,   
* not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

  
 
 

[...]
, S29 and S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R13EC) 
 

 
7 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the shisha/restaurant premises before 10:00 or after 00:00 
Monday to Saturday and before 10:00 or after 23:30 on Sunday. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 8 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC) 
 

 
8 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site within 2 months 
of the issuing of this decision notice. You must then provide the waste store in line with the approved 
details, and clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the premises. You must 
not use the waste store for any other purpose.  (C14CD) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R14BD) 
 

  
  

Page 117



 Item No. 

 5 
 
9 The restaurant/shisha use (Sui Generis) use allowed by this permission can continue until 31 July 2018.  

After that the land must return to its previous condition and use.  (C03AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot give you permanent permission as the area in question is, and is intended to remain, public 
highway and Section 130 (1) of the Highways Act 1980 states that "It is the duty of the highway authority 
to assert and protect the rights of the public to the use and enjoyment of any highway for which they are 
the highway authority". We also need to assess the effect of this activity regularly to make sure it meets 
S41 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. 
[...]
MMITTEE 

Date 

18 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 50 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 5HN   
Proposal Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 21 April 2015 (RN 

14/11015/FULL) for, 'Part redevelopment with alterations and extensions 
for restaurant (Class A3) and retail (Class A1) use on basement and 
ground floors with six flats at first, second and third floors and plant to first 
floor rear level', in order to allow an extension to the terminal hour for the 
restaurant over basement and ground floor level on Monday to Saturday 
nights from 00.00 to 00.30 (Sundays, Bank Holidays and other public 
holidays are unaffected). 

Agent RadcliffesLeBrasseur 

On behalf of Corbin & King Restaurant Group Limited 

Registered Number 17/00989/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 February 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

8 February 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises a restaurant (Class A3) occupying the basement and ground floors of 
an unlisted building located within the Harley Street Conservation Area. The site is located within the 
Central Activities Zone (CAZ) but outside the Core CAZ. The site is not located within a stress area. 
 
The site is at the northern end of Marylebone High Street which is mixed in character, comprising retail 
and restaurant uses on the lower floors with offices and residential flats above. There are a significant 
number of residential properties in the immediate vicinity of the site. The upper floors of the application 
premises, adjacent premises and properties directly opposite are all in residential use. 
 
The restaurant is permitted to trade between 07.00 and 00:00 (Monday to Saturday) and between 
08.00 and 23.30 (Sundays, bank holidays and public
[...]
anted on 21 April 2015 to vary Condition 3 of planning 
permission dated 13 May 2014 (RN:14/01407/FULL) (a permission granted following an application 
to vary the servicing hours of the 2001 permission) to allow an extension of trading hours to 07.00 
to 00:00 Monday to Saturday (from 07.00 to 23.30) (no change was proposed on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays). 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Marylebone Association, dated 24 March 2017  

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING OFFICER:  
PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 141



 Item No. 

 7 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Permitted basement floor plan (2001 permission): 
 

 
Permitted ground floor plan (2001 permission):  
 

 
Permitted first floor plan (2001 permission – second and third floors similar):  

 
 

Page 142



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 50 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 5HN,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 21 April 2015 (RN 

14/11015/FULL) for, 'Part redevelopment with alterations and extensions for 
restaurant (Class A3) and retail (Class A1) use on basement and ground floors with 
six flats at first, second and third floors and plant to first floor rear level', in order to 
allow an extension to the terminal hour for the restaurant over basement and ground 
floor level on Monday to Saturday nights from 00.00 to 00.30 (Sundays, Bank 
Holidays and other public holidays are unaffected). 

  
Reference: 17/00989/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 961/97/01-08; 775/P10X, P11R, and P12M. 

 
  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents li
[...]
SAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 11 Pimlico Road, London, SW1W 8NA
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 31-33 Shepherd Market, London, W1J 7PT
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The immediate surrounding properties are largely in retail or restaurant uses at ground floor level with a mix of residential and commercial on the upper floors.
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 8-13 Bird Street, London, W1U 1BU
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSALS
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 50 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 5HN
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION- Relevant Planning History
	8. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 18th July, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Robert Rigby and 
Roca. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillors Iain Bott and Tim Roca had replaced Councillors Louise 
Hyams and Barbara Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Rigby declared that in respect of item 2, he had sat on the previous 

Committee that had discussed application. Item 3 was in his Ward, and he 
had received representations from the architect on the application. 

 
2.3 Councillor Bott declared that the site relating to item 6 was in his Ward. 

Councillor Bott declared that Item 7 was also in his Ward, and that he would 
stand down from the Committee during consideration of this item as he knew 
the owner. 

 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1       RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 be approved and 
signed by the chairman as a true and correct record. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 9-11 RICHMOND BUILDINGS, LONDON, W1D 3HF 
 
Demolition of existing front and rear façades and construction of replacement 
facades in new position incorporating full height front and rear extensions to provide 
additional office accommodation; extension to the undercroft; rooftop extension and 
relocation of the two existing residential units at 4th floor to the new 5th floor level, 
roof terraces at front fifth floor level and on the main roof, refurbishment of offices in 
remainder of the building and associated works. 
 
The draft decision letter was circulated prior to the meeting and an additional 
representation was received from Mr Paul Murphy (12/07/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the report: 
 
“ Amended Condition 
 
Condition 6 
 
The terrace on the main roof (to may be used by occupiers of the office 
accommodation) shall only be used only between the hours of 08:00 and 21:00 
hours Monday to Fridays and not at all at any other time.  This terrace may also be 
used by occupiers of the two residential flats on the fifth floor, only between 08:00 
and 21:00 hours on Mondays to Sundays.  They terrace can however be used at any 
time to escape in an emergency. 
 
[No change to reason for condition]” 
 
RESOLVED: that conditional permission be granted, subject to amended Condition 
6 as set out above. 
 
2 CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1QA 
 
Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection of a part five 
and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class C1) with 
restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement and erection of single 
storey stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the basement. 
 
Additional representations were received from Amin Taha Architects (26/07/17, 
27/07/17 and 28/07/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the report: 
 



 
3 

 

“AMEND condition 14 (bold shows additional text) 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the St John’s Wood Conservation Area 
and to help protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring 
properties.  This is as set out in S25, and S28 and S29 of Westminster’s City Plan 
(November 2016) and ENV13, DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 
to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2017. 
(R26BE) 
 
ADDITIONAL condition 35 
 
You must provide a minimum of 1m soil depth (plus minimum 200mm drainage 
layer) and adequate overall soil volume above the top cover of the basement as 
shown on the drawings hereby approved.  The soil depth and soil volume above the 
basement must thereafter be retained as approved. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the development and its contribution to biodiversity 
and the local environment, as set out in S38, CM28.1 of Westminster’s City Plan 
(November 2016), and ENV 16, ENV 17 and DES 1 (A) of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred, to enable officers to obtain consistent 
plans of side and front elevations showing the precise details of fenestration to 
permit further consultation with local residents. 
 
3 LORDS VIEW ONE, ST JOHN'S WOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 7HJ 
 
Erection of 2 storey extension to accommodate 4 additional apartments (Class C3) 
including terraces and green roofs. Associated works to include refurbishment of the 
existing exterior and internal common parts, replacement lifts and landscaping in 
connection with the provision of additional parking spaces. 
 
Additional representations were received from fourteen local residents (11/07/17 and 
12/07/17) and three interested parties (12/07/17). 
 
Late representations were received from Mr Spencer Jefferies (29.07.17), Mrs 
Masiel Sanchez Lopez (12.07.17), Mr John Anthony Brown (13.07.17), Mr Aftab-
Gavhar Pirbhal (13.07.17), Mr Dhananajay Mungale (13.07.17), Mrs Punam Kumar 
(13.07.17), Ms Rekha Rakhit (14.07.17), Mr Rajesh R V Galani (15.07.17), Ms Sukriti 
Gayatri Kumar (15.07.17), and from the Arboricultural Officer (18.07.17). 
 
The presenting Officer tabled the following additional conditions:   
 
“ADDITIONAL condition 14 
 
Pre Commencement Condition.  You must apply to us for approval of a method 
statement explaining the measures you will take to protect the trees on and close to 
the site.  You must not start any demolition, site clearance or building work, and you 



 
4 

 

must not take any equipment, machinery or materials for the development onto the 
site until we have approved what you have sent us.  You must then carry out the 
work according to the approved details. 
 
Reason: 
To protect trees and the character and appearance of the site as set out in S38 of 
Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 (A), ENV 16 and ENV 17 of 
our Unitary Development that we adopted in January 2007.  (R31CC) 
 
ADDITIONAL condition 15 
 
You must apply to us for approval of specifications, details and maintenance of the 
following parts of the development: Green roof to be constructed on the top of the 
extension hereby approved.  You must not start any work on these parts of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us.  You must then carry 
out the work according to details approved under the provisions of this condition. 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the environmental sustainability 
features included in your application as set out in S28 or S40, or both, of 
Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016). (R44AC).” 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted, subject to the amended 
conditions set out above, and to a further amending condition to require fewer car 
parking spaces and more landscaping retained in front of the building to be agreed 
before the development commences. 
 
4 11 PIMLICO ROAD, LONDON, SW1W 8NA 
 
Use of the public highway for the placing of 3 tables, 12 chairs and two planters in an 
area measuring 1.7m (at its widest point) x 7.6m on the Ranelagh Grove frontage. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 31-33 SHEPHERD MARKET, LONDON, W1J 7PT 
 
Use of premises as a mixed use restaurant and outdoor shisha smoking venue (sui 
generis) including use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.1m x 7.6m for 
the placing of 12 tables and 24 chairs. Installation of two awnings along the 
Shepherd Market (retrospective application). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amended conditions and additional 
conditions: 
 
“Amended Conditions 
 
Condition 7 
Customers shall not be permitted within the shisha/restaurant premises before 10:00 
or after 00:00 00:30 Monday to Saturday and before 10:00 or after 23:30 00:00 on 
Sundays. 
 



 
5 

 

[No change to reason for condition] 
 
Condition 9 
The restaurant/shisha use (Sui Generis) use allowed by this permission can continue 
until 31 July 2018.  After that the land must return to its previous lawful condition and 
use as a Class A3 restaurant. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
Condition17 
You must not attach screens, valances or any other items to the awnings hereby 
approved as shown on drawings AC/31-33/2017/A received 26 June 2017. 
 
Reason 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
Condition 18 
The proposed awnings must be canvas. 
 
Reason 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development 
Plan and that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
Condition 19 
Within six weeks of the date of this decision you must apply to us for approval of an 
operational management plan setting out how the shisha activity will be managed, in 
particular with regard to its preparation, the heating of the charcoal and the disposal 
of any waste products.  You must then operate the premises in accordance with the 
details that we approve. 
 
Reason 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S29 
and S31 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 5 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.” 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted, subject to the amended 
conditions and additional conditions set out above. 
 
6 8-13 BIRD STREET, LONDON, W1U 1BU 
 
1. Installation of an openable shopfront and aluminium and glass entrance screen. 
 
2. Use of an area of the public highway measuring 14.65m x 0.79m for the placing of 
12 chairs and 6 tables in connection with restaurant use. 



 
6 

 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Application 1 be refused, on grounds of amenity. 
 
Application 2 be refused, on grounds of amenity and highway safety.  
 
7 50 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, LONDON, W1U 5HN 
 
Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 21 April 2015 (RN 
14/11015/FULL) for, 'Part redevelopment with alterations and extensions for 
restaurant (Class A3) and retail (Class A1) use on basement and ground floors with 
six flats at first, second and third floors and plant to first floor rear level', in order to 
allow an extension to the terminal hour for the restaurant over basement and ground 
floor level on Monday to Saturday nights from 00.00 to 00.30 (Sundays, Bank 
Holidays and other public holidays are unaffected). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Iain Bott declared an interest in this application, in that the application site 
was in his Ward and that he knew the owner. He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of the item, and took no part in the discussion or decision. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.05pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


